
                       Piedmont Triad Regional Council 
                          Executive Committee 

                          Agenda 

                                       Wednesday, March 2, 2016 
   12:00 noon 

                                              PTRC Headquarters 
                   1398 Carrollton Crossing Drive 

                    Kernersville, NC 27284 
 

Item        Official 

 
Lunch        Katie Mitchell 
Please note the 11:45 a.m. lunch start time and join us as Program Assistant 
you are able.  RSVP to Katie Mitchell at (336)904-0345 
or by email at kmitchell@ptrc.org. 

 
A. Call to Order, Welcome, Moment of   Nathaniel Hall 
     Silence, and Pledge of Allegiance    Chair    

 
B. Presentation 
    

                                     1) Foundation Search Tool                 Matthew Dolge 
          Executive Director 

 
C. Action Items       

1) Request for approval of February 3, 2016 PTRC  Nathaniel Hall 
Executive Committee Minutes (handout)  Chair 
 

2) Request for authorization of a revision to the Robin Shelton  
2015-2016 budget to recognize a net increase Finance Director 
Of $276,670 (attachment) 
 

3) Request for authorization enter into contract Jesse Day 
with local governments to provide professional Regional Planning 
planning services for a total of $101,300  Director Interim 
 

 
D. Executive Director’s Report    Matthew Dolge 
        Executive Director 

E. Old Business      Nathaniel Hall 
          Chair 
 
  F. New Business      Nathaniel Hall 
          Chair 
 

   

   MEMBERS 
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  G. Around the Region      Nathaniel Hall 
  At this time, Board members are asked to discuss any  Chair 

upcoming events or informational items that pertain to  
their local government or region. 
 
H. Chairman’s Remarks and Announcements  Nathaniel Hall 

         Chair 

1) PTRC Executive Committee Meeting 
Wednesday, April 6, 2016 11:45 a.m. 
Piedmont Triad Regional Council 
1398 Carrollton Crossing Drive 
Kernersville, NC 27284 

       2)   PTRC Board of Delegates Meeting 
Wednesday, April 20, 2016 12:00 p.m. 
Piedmont Triad Regional Council 
1398 Carrollton Crossing Drive 
Kernersville, NC 27284 

3) 2016  PTRC Meeting Dates (attached)  
 

I. Informational Items     Matthew Dolge 
        Executive Director  

1) Housing Rehab Letter of Appreciation  
2) NC Tomorrow 2016 Summit: April 18-19 

 in Raleigh (Agenda packets are available. See Katie  
Mitchell to register) 
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M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M 
 

TO:  Executive Committee, Piedmont Triad Regional Council 
FROM:  Robin Shelton, Finance Director 
DATE:  March 3, 2016 
RE: Request for Approval of First Budget Revision for FY 2015-2016 
 
The Finance Department requests approval of a revision to the 2015-2016 budget of the 
Piedmont Triad Regional Council.  This revision shows an increase, from the original budget, of 
$276,670. The following pages include the revised Budget Ordinance and a summary of the 
changes by area. (See attachments) 
 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
It is recommended that the board adopt this budget revision to recognize a net increase of 
$276,670 in the 2015-2016 budget.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACTION ITEM #2 
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Be it ordained by the Piedmont Triad Regional Council (PTRC):

Section 1.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the 

operation of PTRC and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and 

ending June 30, 2016 in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for PTRC:

General / Council 69,110$          

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION 69,110$          

Section 2.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund 

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016:

Fund Balance -$               

COG Dues 68,110            

Interest 1,000              

TOTAL GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES 69,110$          

Section 3.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Special Revenue Fund - Grant

Project Fund for the operation of PTRC and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and 

ending June 30, 2016 in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for PTRC:

Administration 341,235$        

Crime Control and Public Safety 1,249,840       

Environmental Protection 329,733          

Health and Human Services (Aging) 12,533,291     

Housing 5,508,103       

Planning 166,720          

Transportation 241,631          

Workforce Development 6,675,884       

Weatherization 2,761,239       

TOTAL GRANT PROJECT APPROPRIATION 29,807,676$   

Section 4.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Special Projects Fund -

Grant Project Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016:

Federal Grants 22,381,910     

State Grants 6,834,254       

Appropriated Fund Balance -                 

Dues 461,300          

Interest -                 

Local Projects & Fees 130,212          

TOTAL GRANT PROJECT ESTIMATED REVENUES 29,807,676     

PIEDMONT TRIAD REGIONAL COUNCIL

BUDGET ORDINANCE 2015 - 2016

1ST REVISION 3/2/16

ACTION ITEM #2 ATTACHMENT 
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Section 5.  The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Special Revenue Fund- Local

Projects Fund for the operation of PTRC and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 and 

ending June 30, 2016 in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for PTRC:

Administrative Services 413,005          

Crime Control and Public Safety 698,417          

Environmental Protection 111,655          

Health and Human Services (Aging) 150,000          

Housing 5,397              

Misc. Local Projects 707,249          

Planning 387,412          

Workforce Development 196,638          

Weatherization 2,095,817       

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS APPROPRIATION 4,765,590       

Section 6.  It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Special Revenue Fund -

Local Projects Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2015:

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE -                 

COG DUES and INTEREST 112,732          

LOCAL PROJECT FUND FEES 4,652,858       

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECT ESTIMATED REVENUES 4,765,590       

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 34,642,376     

Section 7:  The Executive Director is hereby authorized to transfer appropriations as 

contained herein under the following conditions:

a.    He may transfer amounts between line item expenditures within a grant without 

       limitation and without a report being required.

ACTION ITEM #2 ATTACHMENT 
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Fund Fund % of Total

001 002 & 003 Total Budget

Administration 341,235           341,235      1.0%

Administrative Services 413,005        413,005      1.2%

Crime Control and Public Safety 1,249,840        698,417        1,948,257   5.6%

Environmental Protection 329,733           111,655        441,388      1.3%

General Fund / Dues 69,110          69,110        0.2%

Health and Human Services (Aging) 12,533,291      150,000        12,683,291 36.6%

Housing 5,508,103        5,397            5,513,500   15.9%

Misc. Local Projects 707,249        707,249      2.0%

Planning 166,720           387,412        554,132      1.6%

Transportation 241,631           241,631      0.7%

Workforce Development 6,675,884        196,638        6,872,522   19.8%

Weatherization 2,761,239        2,095,817     4,857,056   14.0%

Totals 29,807,676      4,834,700     34,642,376 

29,807,676      4,834,700     34,642,376 

PIEDMONT TRIAD REGIONAL COUNCIL

BUDGET BY AREA

7/1/15 to 6/30/16

1ST REVISION 3/2/16

ACTION ITEM #2 ATTACHMENT 
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Total after Total Difference

1st Revision Original between Original

Fund Fund Budget Budget & 1st Revision

001 002 & 003 Total

Administration 341,235           341,235      260,738      80,497                

Administrative Services 413,005        413,005      198,150      214,855              

Crime Control and Public Safety 1,249,840        698,417        1,948,257   2,623,154   (674,897)             

Environmental Protection 329,733           111,655        441,388      467,921      (26,533)               

General Fund / Dues 69,110          69,110        63,160        5,950                  

Health and Human Services (Aging) 12,533,291      150,000        12,683,291 12,693,656 (10,365)               

Housing 5,508,103        5,397            5,513,500   5,257,690   255,810              

Misc. Local Projects 707,249        707,249      671,065      36,184                

Planning 166,720           387,412        554,132      413,858      140,274              

Transportation 241,631           241,631      241,631      -                      

Workforce Development 6,675,884        196,638        6,872,522   6,617,627   254,895              

Weatherization 2,761,239        2,095,817     4,857,056   4,857,056   -                      

Totals 29,807,676      4,834,700     34,642,376 34,365,706 276,670              

29,807,676      4,834,700     34,642,376 34,365,706 276,670              

-                  -               -              -             -                      

BUDGET BY AREA

7/1/15 to 6/30/16

1ST REVISION 3/2/16

ACTION ITEM #2 ATTACHMENT 
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M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M 

TO:  Executive Committee, Piedmont Triad Regional Council 

FROM:  Jesse B. Day, Planning Director Interim 

DATE:  March 2, 2016 

RE:  Local Technical Assistance Contracts 

 

The Planning Department requests to enter into contract with the follow local governments for 
planning services which will begin work in March and April 2016. 
 
Town of Elon Bicycle, Pedestrian and Lighting Plan Update 
Services: 

 Conduct stakeholder meetings, survey and bicycle safety education classes; 
 Update pedestrian and bicycle network maps; 
 Update proposed facilities maps; and 
 Update report document from 2008. 

Contract Amount: $13,050 
 
Town of Denton Land Development Plan 
Services:  

• Conduct stakeholder meetings, survey and focus groups; 
• Collect a wide range of GIS data and produce a series of maps highlighting existing 

conditions, resources, and growth factors; and 

 Synthesize factual information from the existing conditions analysis with community 
values identified through the public involvement process. 

Contract Amount: $27,500 
 
City of Reidsville Intersection Crossing Project 
Services:  

 Catalog existing conditions; 
 Research and evaluate design alternatives; and 
 Develop recommendations and report. 

Contract Amount: $3,250 
 
City of Archdale Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
Services:  

 Conduct stakeholder meetings, survey and focus groups; 
• Collect a wide range of GIS data and produce a series of maps highlighting existing 

conditions, resources, asset condition; and 
• Synthesize factual information from the existing conditions analysis with community 

values identified through the public involvement process. 
Contract Amount: $27,500 

ACTION ITEM #3 
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City of Eden Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
Services:  

 Conduct a needs assessment 
 Conduct stakeholder meetings, survey and focus groups; 
• Collect a wide range of GIS data and produce a series of maps highlighting existing 

conditions, resources, asset condition; and 
• Synthesize factual information from the existing conditions analysis with community 

values identified through the public involvement process. 
Contract Amount: $30,000 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Request for approval to enter into contract with local governments to provide professional 

planning services for a total of $101,300.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACTION ITEM #3 CONTINUED 
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Meeting Dates 2016 
1398 Carrollton Crossing Drive 

Kernersville, NC 27284 
12:00 noon 

PTRC Executive Committee 
1st Wednesday 

PTRC Board of Delegates 
3rd Wednesday 

January - none January - none 

February 3, 2016 February 17, 2016 

March 2, 2016 March - none 
April 6, 2016 April 20, 2016 

May 4, 2016 May - none 

June 1, 2016 June 15, 2016 

July - none July - none 

August 3, 2016 August 17, 2016 

September 7, 2016 September - none 

October 5, 2016 October 19, 2016 

November 2, 2016 November - none 

December 7, 2016 December 21, 2016 

 
 
 
 

 


